
 

 

 
Notice of meeting and agenda 
 
 

Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee 
 
10.00 am Tuesday, 31st October, 2023 
 
Dean of Guild Court Room - City Chambers 

 

This is a public meeting and members of the public are welcome to attend or watch the 
webcast live on the Council’s website. 

The law allows the Council to consider some issues in private. Any items under “Private 
Business” will not be published, although the decisions will be recorded in the minute. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contacts 
Email: rachel.gentleman@edinburgh.gov.uk/ andrew.henderson@edinburgh.gov.uk
  

 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee - 31 
October 2023 

Page 2 of 5 

 

 

 

1. Order of Business 
 
1.1   Including any notices of motion and any other items of business 

submitted as urgent for consideration at the meeting. 

 

 

2. Declaration of Interests 
 
2.1   Members should declare any financial and non-financial interests 

they have in the items of business for consideration, identifying 
the relevant agenda item and the nature of their interest. 

 

 

3. Deputations 
 
3.1   If any. 

 

 

4. Minutes 
 
4.1   Minute of Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee of 19 

September 2023 – submitted for approval as a correct record.  

 

7 - 10 

5. Outstanding Actions 
 
5.1   Outstanding Actions 

 

11 - 28 

6. Work Programme 
 
6.1   Work Programme 

 

29 - 36 

7. Business Bulletin 
 



 

 

Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee - 31 
October 2023 

Page 3 of 5 

 

 

7.1   Business Bulletin 

 

37 - 40 

8. Reports 
 
8.1   Quarterly Status Update - Digital Services – Report by the 

Executive Director of Corporate Services 
41 - 82 

 
8.2   The City of Edinburgh Council – 2022/23 Annual Audit Report – 

Report by the Executive Director of Corporate Services 
83 - 136 

 
8.3   Leadership of the Development of New Local Strategic Priorities - 

Best Value thematic work in City of Edinburgh Council 
[...]
dings captured of them will be used and stored for web casting and training 
purposes and for the purpose of keeping historical records and making those records 
available to the public.  

Any information presented by individuals to the Council at a meeting, in a deputation or 
otherwise, in addition to forming part of a webcast that will be held as a historical 
record, will also be held and used by the Council in connection with the relevant matter 
until that matter is decided or otherwise resolved (including any potential appeals and 
other connected processes).  Thereafter, that information will continue to be held as 
part of the historical record in accordance with the paragraphs above. 

If you have any queries regarding this, and, in particular, if you believe that use and/or 
storage of any particular information would cause, or be likely to cause, substantial 
damage or distress to any individual, please contact Committee Services 
(committee.services@edinburgh.gov.uk). 

https://edinburgh.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Minutes 
 
Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee 
10.00am, Tuesday 19 September 2023 
Present 

Councillors Campbell (Convener), Cameron (substituting for Councillor Faccenda), Rae 
(substituting for Councillor Heap), Jenkinson, Kumar, Miller, Mowat, Macinnes 
(substituting for Councillor Nols-McVey) Rust, Thornley and Younie. 

 

1. Minutes 

Decision 

To approve the minute of the Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee of 1 August 
2023 as a correct record. 

2. Outstanding Actions 

Details were provided of the Outstanding Actions arising from decisions taken by the 
Committee. 

Decision 

1) To agree to close:  

•  Action 6(1) – Change Portfolio  

•  Action 7 – Accounts Commission: Local Government in Scotland – 
 Financial Bulletin 2021/22 

•  Action 8 – Whistleblowing Annual Report 2022 

•  Action 9 – Internal Audit Open and Overdue Internal Audit Actions – 
 Performance Dashboard at 31 March 2023 

•  Action 10(3) – Corporate Leadership Team Risk Report at 20 March 2023 

•  Action 13 – Internal Audit Update Report: Quarter 4 2022/23  

•  Action 15 – Workforce Deep Dive – Hard to Fill Roles  

2) To otherwise note the remaining outstanding actions. 

(Reference – Outstanding Actions September 2023, submitted.)  

 

 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4.1



Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee – 19 September 2023                                           Page 2  

3.  Work Programme 

The Committee Work Programme was presented. 

Decision 

To note the Work Programme. 

(Reference – Work Programme September 2023, submitted.) 

4. 2022/23 Internal Audit Annual Report and Opinion  

The 2022/23 Internal Audit Annual Report provided the Governance, Risk and Best 

Value Committee with a summary of internal audit activity and performance during 

2022/23, and an independent opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of 

the City of Edinburgh Council’s governance, risk management and internal control 
systems for the year ended 31 March 2023. 

This included, as requested by the Committee at the August 2023 meeting, a 

revised management action for finding 2 of the audit of Transitions for Young Adults 

with a Disability from Children’s Services to Adult Social Care completed in May 

2023. 

Decision 

1) To note the contents of the 2022/23 Internal Audit Annual Report 

2) To note the revised management action for finding 2 of the audit of Transitions 
 for Young Adults with a Disability from Children’s Services to Adult Social Care. 

3) To note the annual opinion on the adequacy of the Council’s governance, risk 
management and internal control systems. 

4)  Welcomes the narrative based approach, the clear alignment to strategic priorities 
and the thematic analysis of issues raised in audits against enterprise risks.  

5)  Agrees that directors of Place, Corporate Services and Children, Education and 
Justice Services will brin
[...]
 on the Council’s annual accounts for 2022/23. 

2) To refer the audited annual accounts to the Finance and Resources Committee
 on 21 September for approval and thereafter to Council for noting. 

3) To note that, following approval by the Finance and Resources Committee, the 

 audited annual accounts will be signed and submitted to the external 
 auditor, thereby meeting the statutory deadline of 30 September 2023. 

4) To note that the external auditor’s assessment of the four dimensions of the 

 wider scope audit and progress in implementing recommendations from the 

 Council’s Best Value Assurance Review (BVAR) will be reported to the 

 Committee’s next meeting on 31 October. 

5) To note that, once approved, a summarised version of the annual accounts will 

 also be published on the Council’s website. 

(Reference – report by the Executive Director of Corporate Services, submitted.) 

7. Whistleblowing Update 
This report provided a high-level overview of the operation of the Council’s 
whistleblowing service for the six-month period 1 January – 30 June 2023. 

Decision  

1) To note whistleblowing activity for the six-month period 1 January – 30 June 
 2023. 

Page 9



Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee – 19 September 2023                                           Page 4  

(Reference – report by the Chief Executive, submitted.) 

 

  

Page 10



 

Outstanding Actions 
Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee 
31 October 2023 

No Date Report Title Action Action 
Owner 

Expected 
completion 
date 

Actual 
completion 
date 

Comments 

1  10.08.21 First Line 
Governance and 
Assurance Model 

To agree that progress 
updates should be 
provided in each GRBV 
Committee Business 
Bulletin from November 
onwards, including an 
update on the finalised 
structure and recruitment. 

Service 
Director - 
Legal & 
Assurance 

October 
2023 

 Recommended 
for Closure. 

Governance and 
Assurance Report 
on agenda for 
GRBV, 31 
October 2023 

Update 
[...]
ning/1.Business%20Case%20&%20Programme%20Documentation/Close%20report/Appendix%20C.docx
https://edinburghcouncil.sharepoint.com/sites/ChiefExecStratComms-EmpoweredLearningprj-Stewart/Shared%20Documents/Stewart/Change/Change%20Tracker.xlsx?web=1
file://///corpad/departments/Projects/Corporate%20Programme%20Office/Portfolio%20Management/Empowered%20Digital%20Learning/1.Business%20Case%20&%20Programme%20Documentation/Lessons%20Learned/Final%20Empowered%20Learning%20JOINT%20Lessons%20Learned.V4.xlsx
file://///corpad/departments/Projects/Corporate%20Programme%20Office/Portfolio%20Management/Empowered%20Digital%20Learning/1.Business%20Case%20&%20Programme%20Documentation/PID/CEC%20-%20Empowered%20Learning%20PID%20v1.2.docx
file://///corpad/departments/Projects/Corporate%20Programme%20Office/Portfolio%20Management/Empowered%20Digital%20Learning/1.Business%20Case%20&%20Programme%20Documentation/PID/CR221%20Empowered%20Learning%20%20EY%20PID%20v0.2.docx
file://///corpad.corp.edinburgh.gov.uk/departments/Projects/Corporate%20Programme%20Office/Portfolio%20Management/Empowered%20Digital%20Learning/7.%20Benefits/Non-Financial%20Benefits%20Empowered%20Learning.xlsx


Dr Deborah Smart   

Executive Director of Corporate Services  

Contact: Richard Lloyd-Bithell, Service Director: Finance and Procurement,  

Finance and Procurement Division, Corporate Services Directorate   

E-mail: richard.lloyd-bithell@edinburgh.gov.uk  

 

 

Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee  

10.00am, Tuesday, 31 October 2023  

The City of Edinburgh Council – 2022/23 Annual Audit 

Report  

Executive/routine  
Wards  

1. Recommendations 

1.1  Members of the Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee are asked: 

1.1.1 to note that, following the audit process, an unqualified audit opinion was issued 

on the Council’s annual accounts for 2022/23; 

1.1.2 to note that, following approval by the Finance and Resources Committee on 21 

September 2023, the audited annual accounts were signed and submitted to the 

external auditor;  

1.1.3 to note the external auditor’s assessment of the four dimensions of the wider 

scope audit and progress in implementing the recommendations contained 

within the Council’s Best Value Assurance Report; and  

1.1.4 to note progress in the delivery of the resulting improvement actions set out in 

Appendix 1 of the auditor’s report will be reported to the Committee during the 

coming year.   

  

Page 83

Agenda Item 8.2

mailto:richard.lloyd-bithell@edinburgh.gov.uk


Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee – 31 October 2023 
 Page 2 of 6 

Report 

The City of Edinburgh Council – 2022/23 Annual Audit 

Report 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 The report summarises the principal findings arising from the Council’s 2022/23 

external audit.  While primarily focused on the review of the financial statements, 

the wider scope aspects of the audit include consideration of the Council’s financial 

management, financial sustainability, vision, leadership and governance and use of 

resources to improve outcomes.  Following the publication of the Council’s Best 

Value Assurance Report (BVAR) in November 2020, the auditor’s report also 

assesses progress in implementing its recommendations.   

3. Background 

3.1 The Council’s statement of accounts for 2022/23 was passed to the external 

 auditor by the statutory deadline of 30 June.   

3.2 The unaudited annual accounts required to be published on the Council’s website 

 by 30 June 2023 and thereafter made available for public inspection for a period of 

 15 working days.  These requirements were met, with the inspection period running 

 from Monday 3 July to Friday 21 July 2023 inclusive.   

3.3 Correspondence was received from one individual on two separate matters during 

 this period, with responses provided by officers.  No objections were received in 

 respect of the Council’s financial statements.           

3.4 In contrast to the previous two financial years,
[...]
ite in a number of formats. For information on our  
accessibility principles, please visit: 
www.audit-scotland.gov.uk/accessibility 

 

 

Audit Scotland, 4th Floor, 102 West Port, Edinburgh EH3 9DN 
T: 0131 625 1500 E: info@audit-scotland.gov.uk  
www.audit-scotland.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 136

https://www.audit-scotland.gov.uk/accessibility
http://www.audit-scotland.gov.uk/
https://www.audit-scotland.gov.uk/accessibility
http://www.audit-scotland.gov.uk/


 

Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee 

10am, Tuesday, 31 October 2023  

Leadership of the development of new local strategic 

priorities - Best Value thematic work in City of 

Edinburgh Council 2022/23 

Executive/routine  
Wards  

1. Recommendations 

1.1 Members of the Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee are asked to note: 

1.1.1 the key messages emerging from the thematic Best Value work recently  

  undertaken by Audit Scotland; and  

1.1.2 that the Committee will receive updates on implementation of its   

  recommendations as part of wider Best Value Audit progress reports.    

Andrew Kerr 

Chief Executive  

Contact: Gillie Severin, Head of Strategic Change and Delivery, Corporate Services   

E-mail: gillie.severin@edinburgh.gov.uk   

 

Page 137

Agenda Item 8.3

mailto:gillie.severin@edinburgh.gov.uk


Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee – 31 October 2023  

Report 

Leadership of the development of new local strategic 

priorities - Best Value thematic work in City of 

Edinburgh Council 2022/23  

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 The report sets out the principal findings and recommendations resulting from Audit 

Scotland’s review of the effectiveness of the Council’s leadership in developing its 

strategic priorities following the 2022 local government elections. 

3. Background 

3.1 The Accounts Commission’s Strategy (2021-26) sets out its priorities to focus on 

inequalities, funding, communities and recovery. The Code of Audit practice sets 

out the Best Value work re
[...]
rom £11 

million to £28 million from a 2% to 5% of room cost charge if applied to all hotels, self-catering 

apartments, B&B / Guest house, short-term lets and hostels in Edinburgh.  The proceeds raised 

from a visitor levy are expected to be spent on delivering objectives that support, develop or 

sustain the visitor economy. 

Use of revenue generated to support associated administrative costs  

While the revenue raised will be limited to spend on certain specified areas, the scheme features 

an ability to cover administration costs from income generated.   

Spend to Save proposal  

Early implementation of the schemes would be assisted by the project support that is the subject 

of this application.  It is therefore proposed to use the Spend to Save fund to recruit one Project 

Management Officer (Grade 8) over a 2.5-year period, starting within the last quarter of 2023.  

The associated cost of this investment is £0.150m, with full planned repayment in 2026/27 once 

the scheme is operational.   

Page 207

file:///C:/Users/9063341/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/Content.Outlook/D1LLNTDA/Visitor%20Levy%20(Scotland)%20Bill
file:///C:/Users/9063341/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/Content.Outlook/D1LLNTDA/Visitor%20Levy%20(Scotland)%20Bill


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee 
 

10.00am, Tuesday, 31 October 2023 

Revenue Monitoring – 2022/23 – Outturn Report – 

referral from the Finance and Resources Committee 

Executive/routine  
Wards  
Council Commitments  

1. For Decision/Action 

1.1 The Finance and Resources Committee has referred a report which set out the 

2022/23 revenue outturn position for the Council based on the audited annual 

accounts, indicating an overall in-year underspend of £13.675m to the Governance 

Risk and Best Value Committee as part of its workplan. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Dr Deborah Smart 
Executive Director of Corporate Services 
 
Contact: Louise Williamson, Assistant Committee Officer 
Legal and Assurance Division, Corporate Services Directorate 
E-mail: louise.p.williamson@edinburgh.gov.uk | Tel: 0131 529 4264  

Page 209

Agenda Item 8.5

mailto:louise.p.williamson@edinburgh.gov.uk


 
Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee – 31 October 2023 Page 2 

 
Referral Report 
 

Revenue Monitoring – 2022/23 – Outturn Report – 

referral from the Finance and Resources Committee 

2. Terms of Referral 

2.1 On 21 September 2023, the Finance and Resources Committee considered a 

report which set out the 2022/23 revenue outturn position for the Council based on 

the audited annual accounts, indicating an overall in-year underspend of £13.675m. 

2.3 The Finance and Resources Committee agreed: 

2.3.1 to note that the audited revenue outturn position for 2022/23 showed an 

overall underspend of £13.675m and that this sum had been set aside in 

reserves pending members’ decision on its allocation;  

2.3.2 to note the contributions to and from the General Fund in 2022/23 as 

detailed in the report by the Executive Director of #corporate Services; 

2.3.3 to note that the Housing Revenue Account was balanced after making a 

contribution of £2.972m towards in-year and future capital investment; and  

2.3.4 to refer the report to the Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee as 

part of its workplan. 

3. Background Reading/ External References 

3.1 Finance and Resources Committee – 21 September 2023 - Webcast 

3.2 Minute of the Finance and Resources Committee – 21 September 2023 

4. Appendices 

Appendix 1 – Report by the Executive Director of Corporate Services 

 

Page 210

https://edinburgh.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/807857


 

Dr Deborah Smart   

Executive Director of Corporate Services  

Contact: Hugh Dunn, Service Director: Finance and Procurement,  

Finance and Procurement Division, Corporate Services Directorate   

E-mail: hugh.dunn@edinburgh.gov.uk | Tel: 0131 469 3150   

 

[...]
end to the Helix portal to support better access to training and 

employer support services from external funding. 

Page 352



Dr Deborah Smart   

Executive Director of Corporate Services 

Contact: Gillie Severin, Head of Strategic Change & Delivery 

E-mail: Gillie.Severin@edinburgh.gov.uk

Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee 

10:00am, Tuesday, 31 October 2023 

Strategic Programme Board 

Executive/routine Executive 
Wards All 

1. Recommendations

1.1 It is recommended that Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee: 

1.1.1 Notes that this report replaces the Change Board update which previously 

came to Committee every six months. 

1.1.2 Notes the governance and risk management arrangements being used to 

oversee the development and delivery of the five-year Medium-Term 

Financial Plan. 

1.1.3 Notes that while this report details the governance and risk of the Medium-

Term Financial Plan, oversight of delivery is the responsibility of the Finance 

and Resources Committee with policy direction being the responsibility of 

respective Executive Committee.    

1.1.4 Agrees that this governance and risk report should continue to come to 

GRBV every six months. 

Page 353

Agenda Item 8.10

mailto:Gillie.Severin@edinburgh.gov.uk


Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee – 31 October 2023   

Report 

Strategic Programme Board (Change Portfolio / MTFP) 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 A Change Portfolio report was previously considered every six-months at GRVB. 

The report focused on governance and the level of risk being carried by the 

Councils portfolio of major delivery. Since Covid, this work has been reshaped into 

a Medium-Term Financial Plan (MTFP) with a targeted focus on delivering 

transformation against ambitious savings targets which were agreed at Finance and 

Resources on 20th June 2023.  

2.2  The report sets out how the operational governance has evolved from the Change 

Portfolio to the MTFP. It also accesses the overall ris
[...]
 before the corporate property strategy will be able 
to realise the savings attributed to it.

- Centralised online booking system
- Centralise of equipment budget
- Income generation of leasing 
- FM Operational management structures, ie: Duty Holder 

responsibilities for buildings to address inconsistency 
across the estate

- Finalisation of key services reviews
- Net zero, uncosted and new technologies 
- Restack of Waverley Court and Our Future Work 

All dependencies to be considered through the Governance Structure 
established for the Corp Property strategy Board, with the first Corp 
Property Strategy Board taking place on 15 November 2023.

Path to Amber and Green to be shared with SPB in October. 

P
age 361



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee 

10.00am, Tuesday, 31 October 2023 

Governance and Assurance Framework 

Executive/routine Routine 
Wards All 

1. Recommendations 

1.1 To note the update on the development of a Governance & Assurance Framework 

for the Council. 

  

Dr Deborah Smart 

Executive Director of Corporate Services 

Contact: Gavin King, Head of Democracy, Governance and Resilience 

E-mail: gavin.king@edinburgh.gov.uk | Tel: 0131 529 4329 

 

Page 363

Agenda Item 8.11

mailto:gavin.king@edinburgh.gov.uk


Report 

Governance and Assurance Framework 

2. Executive Summary  

2.1 This report provides an update on the phased implementation of the Governance & 

Assurance Framework (G&AF) for the Council and sets out an action plan for 

implementing the structure and guidance designed to support and strengthen the 

framework and in particular the work undertaken to embed improvements in 

governance.  

3. Background 

3.1 The Chief Executive’s First Line Governance and Assurance Model report to the 

Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee (GRBV) noted the Chief Internal 

Auditor’s 2020/21 annual opinion. This had identified that there was “a lack of 

capacity and skills 
[...]
 Work Committee
	CCP – referral to GRBV from HHFW
	8.1 Capital City Partnership Progress Update

	8.10 Strategic Programme Board
	GRBV.31.10.23_final
	Appendix 1 - Strategic Programme Board Update.final
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5


	8.11 Governance and Assurance Framework
	DRAFT Goverance and Assurance GRBV 31.10.23
	Appendix 1 -Business Partnering Model Vesrion
	Slide 1: Governance Team – Business Partnering 
	Slide 2
	Slide 3

	Appendix 2 - Structure
	Structure v2.vsdx
	Page-1


	Appendix 3 - G&AF Annual Cycle
	Appendix 4 - Gov & Assurance Framework Timeline-Action Plan

	8.12 Risk Management Policy
	Risk Management Policy - referral from P&S to GRBV
	8.1 Risk Management Policy
	2023 RM Policy Covering report Oct 23 (1)
	2023 Risk Management Policy v3


	8.13 Risk Appetite Statement
	Council Risk Appetite - referral from P&S to GRBV
	7.13 Council Risk Appetite






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Minutes 
 

Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee 
10.00am, Tuesday 31 October 2023 

Present 

Councillors Booth (substituting Councillor Miller, Item 8.8-8.13), Faccenda, Fullerton 
(substituting Councillor Campell, item 8.2-8.13), Heap, Jenkinson, Kumar, Mowat, 
Mumford (substituting Councillor Miller, item 8.4-8.7), Nols-McVey, O’Neill 
(substituting Councillor Miller, item 8.1-8.3) Rust (item 1.1-8.7), Thornley and Younie.  

1. Chair 

Decision  

In the absence of the Convener, Councillor Nols-McVey was appointed to the Chair. 

2. Minutes 

Decision 

To approve the minute of the Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee of 19 
September 2023 as a correct record. 

3. Outstanding Actions 

Details were provided of the Outstanding Actions arising from decisions taken by the 
Committee. 

Decision 

1) To agree to close:  

• Action 1 - First Line Governance and Assurance Model 

• Action 3 - Corporate Governance Code 

• Action 4.4 - Internal Audit: The Chartered Institute of Internal Auditors- External 
Quality Assessment 

• Action 5.2 - Internal Audit Update Report: 1 May to 31 August 2022 



Tuesday, 31st October, 2023  

 

• Action 6.1 - Quarterly Status Update – Digital Services – Report by the 
Executive Director of Corporate Services 

• Action 6.2 - Quarterly Status Update – Digital Services – Report by the 
Executive Director of Corporate Services 

• Action 8 - Annual Assurance Schedule – Edinburgh Health and Social Care 
Partnership 

• Action 10.2 - Corporate Governance Code Self-Assessment 2022/23 

2) To otherwise note the remaining outstanding actions. 

(Reference – Outstanding Actions October 2023, submitted.)  

4.  Work Programme 

The Committee Work Programme was presented. 

Decision 

To note the Work Programme. 

(Reference – Work Programme October 2023, submitted.) 

5.  Business Bulletin 

The Committee Business Bulletin was presented. 

Decision 

To note the Business Bulletin. 

(Reference – Business Bulletin October 2023, submitted.) 

6. Quarterly Status Update – Digital Services 

The quarterly progress update on the Council’s Digital Services programme of works 
was presented. It acknowledged that the Council and the Councils’ technology 
partner, CGI UK Limited, had worked in partnership on the plan to improve stability of 
organisation IT estate. 

Decision 

To note the progress detailed in this quarterly update.  

(Reference – report by the Executive Director of Corporate Services, submitted.) 

7. The City of Edinburgh Council – 2022/23 Annual Audit report 



Tuesday, 31st October, 2023  

 

A summary of the principal findings arising from the Council’s 2022/23 External audit 
was provided with focus on the review of the financial statements and reference to the 
wider scope aspects of the audit including consideration of the Council’s financial 
management, financial sustainability, vision, leadership and governance and use of 
resources to improve outcomes. An update on the progress in implementing the 
recommendations outlined in the Councils Best Value Assurance Report published in 
November 2020 was provided.  

Decision 

1) To note that, following the audit process, an unqualified audit opinion was 
issued on the Council’s annual accounts for 2022/23; 

2) To note that, following approval by the Finance and Resources Committee on 
21 September 2023, the audited annual accounts were signed and submitted to 
the external auditor; 

3) To note the external auditor’s assessment of the four dimensions of the wider 
scope audit and progress in implementing the recommendations contained 
within the Council’s Best Value Assurance Report; and  

4) To note progress in the delivery of the resulting improvement actions set out in 
Appendix 1 of the auditor’s report will be reported to the Committee during the 
coming year. 

(Reference – report by the Executive Director of Corporate Services, submitted.) 

8. Leadership of the development of new local strategic priorities - 
Best Value thematic work in City of Edinburgh Council 2022/23   

The principal findings and recommendations resulting from Audit Scotland’s review of 
the effectiveness of the Council’s leadership in developing its strategic priorities 
following the 2022 local government elections were presented. 

Decision 

1) To note the key messages emerging from the thematic Best Value work 
recently undertaken by Audit Scotland; 

2) To note that the Committee will receive updates on implementation of its 
recommendations as part of wider Best Value Audit progress reports; and 

3) To agree that a briefing note will be circulated on engagement and 
implementation of strategic support for community centres and local hubs with 
details on which neighbourhood networks are functioning in advance of the next 
meeting of GRBV.  

(Reference – report by the Chief Executive, submitted.) 



Tuesday, 31st October, 2023  

 

9. Revenue Monitoring 2023/24 – Month Three Report - referral 
from the Finance and Resources Committee 

The Finance and Resources Committee had referred a report on 23 October 2023 on 
the projected Council-wide revenue budget position for the year. The report presented 
an analysis of the first three months’ financial data and forecasts of income and 
expenditure for the remainder of the year, projecting an overall overspend of £13.2m, 
to the Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee for noting.  

Decision  

To note the report by the Executive Director of Corporate Services 

(References – Finance and Resources Committee of 23 October 2023 (item 1); 
referral from the Finance and Resources Committee.) 

10. Revenue Monitoring – 2022/23 – Outturn Report – referral from 
the Finance and Resources Committee    

The Finance and Resources Committee had referred a report on 21 September 2023 
which set out the 2022/23 revenue outturn position for the Council based on the 
audited annual accounts, indicating an overall in-year underspend of £13.675m to the 
Governance Risk and Best Value Committee for noting. 

Decision  

To note the report by the Executive Director of Corporate Services  

(Reference – report by the Executive Director of Corporate Services, submitted.) 

11. Treasury Management: Annual Report 2022/23 – referral from 
the Finance and Resources Committee    

The Finance and Resources Committee had referred the Treasury Management 
Annual Report 2022/23 on the 21 September 2023 to the Governance Risk and Best 
Value Committee for scrutiny. 

Decision  

To note the report by the Executive Director Corporate Services 

(References – Finance and Resources Committee of 21 September 2023 (item 9); 
referral from the Finance and Resources Committee.) 

12. 2022-23 Capital Outturn, Month 3 Capital Monitoring and 
Revised 2023-33 Capital Budget Strategy – referral from the 
Finance and Resources Committee    



Tuesday, 31st October, 2023  

 

The Finance and Resources Committee had referred a report on the 21 September 
2023 on the 2022-23 Capital Outturn, Month 3 Capital Monitoring and Revised 2023-
33 Capital Budget Strategy to the Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee. 

Decision 

To note the report by the Executive Director of Corporate Services 

(References – Finance and Resources Committee of 21 September 2023 (item 8); 
referral from the Finance and Resources Committee.) 

13. Accounts Commission: Local Government in Scotland Overview 
2023 – referral from the Policy and Sustainability Committee     

The Policy and Sustainability Committee had referred a report on the 24 October 2023 
on the Accounts Commission’s recently published Local Government in Scotland 
Overview 2023 to the Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee. 

Decision  

To note the report by the Executive Director of Corporate Services 

(References – Policy and Sustainability Committee of 24 October (item 17); referral 
from the Policy and Sustainability Committee.) 

14. Capital City Partnership: Progress Update – referral from the 
Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee  

The Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee had referred a report on the 3 
October 2023 on the Capital City Partnership: Progress Update to the Governance, 
Risk and Best Value Committee for noting.  

Decision  

To note the report by the Executive Director of Corporate Services 

(References – Housing Homelessness and Fair Work Committee of 21 September 
2023 (item 8); referral from the Housing Homelessness and Fair Work Committee.) 

15.  Strategic Programme Board 

The report referenced the Change Portfolio report that was previously considered 
every six-months at GRVB and summarized how the operational governance had 
evolved from the Change Portfolio to the Medium-Term Financial Plan. Reference was 
made to the overall risk being carried by the programme and the impact this could 
have on the Council’s wider savings programme. 

Decision 



Tuesday, 31st October, 2023  

 

1) To note that this report partially replaces the Change Board update which 
previously came to Committee every six months; 

2) To note the governance and risk management arrangements being used to 
oversee the development and delivery of the five-year Medium-Term Financial 
Plan; 

3) To note that while this report details the governance and risk of the Medium-
Term Financial Plan, oversight of delivery is the responsibility of the Finance 
and Resources Committee with policy direction being the responsibility of 
respective Executive Committee; 

4) To agree that this governance and risk report should continue to come to 
GRBV every six months; and 

5) To agree that risk associated with capital projects must continue to be reported 
to GRBV, through a regular six-monthly update report from the Capital 
Investment Board and that, as the Board is just being established, a business 
bulletin item will be provided on progress on this request to the next GRBV 
Committee.  

(Reference – report by the Executive Director of Corporate Services, submitted.) 

16. Governance and Assurance Framework  

An update was provided on the phased implementation of the Governance & 
Assurance Framework for the Council and an action plan for implementing the 
structure and guidance designed to support and strengthen the framework and 
outlined the work undertaken to embed improvements in governance was presented.  

Decision 

To note the update on the development of a Governance & Assurance Framework for 
the Council. 

(Reference – report by the Executive Director of Corporate Services, submitted.) 

17. Risk Management Policy – referral from the Policy and    
Sustainability Committee   

The Policy and Sustainability Committee had referred a report on the 24 October 2023 
the Council’s Risk Management Policy to the Governance, Risk and Best Value 
Committee for information. 

Decision  

To note the report by the Executive Director of Corporate Services 



Tuesday, 31st October, 2023  

 

(References – Policy and Sustainability Committee of 24 October 2023 (item 14); 
referral from the Policy and Sustainability Committee.) 

18. Council Risk Appetite – referral from the Policy and 
Sustainability Committee 

The Policy and Sustainability Committee had referred a report on the 24 October 2023 
on the Council’s Risk Appetite to the Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee for 
information. 

Decision  

To note the report by the Executive Director Corporate Services.  

(References – Policy and Sustainability Committee of 24 October 2023 (item 13); 
referral from the Policy and Sustainability Committee.) 
 


	Minutes
	Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee
	10.00am, Tuesday 31 October 2023
	Present
	1.	Chair
	2.	Minutes
	3.	Outstanding Actions
	4.	Work Programme
	5.	Business Bulletin
	6.	Quarterly Status Update – Digital Services
	7.	The City of Edinburgh Council – 2022/23 Annual Audit report
	8.	Leadership of the development of new local strategic priorities - Best Value thematic work in City of Edinburgh Council 2022/23
	9.	Revenue Monitoring 2023/24 – Month Three Report - referral from the Finance and Resources Committee
	10.	Revenue Monitoring – 2022/23 – Outturn Report – referral from the Finance and Resources Committee
	11.	Treasury Management: Annual Report 2022/23 – referral from the Finance and Resources Committee
	12.	2022-23 Capital Outturn, Month 3 Capital Monitoring and Revised 2023-33 Capital Budget Strategy – referral from the Finance and Resources Committee
	13.	Accounts Commission: Local Government in Scotland Overview 2023 – referral from the Policy and Sustainability Committee
	14.	Capital City Partnership: Progress Update – referral from the Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee
	15.	Strategic Programme Board
	16.	Governance and Assurance Framework
	17.	Risk Management Policy – referral from the Policy and    Sustainability Committee
	18.	Council Risk Appetite – referral from the Policy and Sustainability Committee




